H.R. No. 1158

RESOLUTION

- 1 WHEREAS, The loved ones of Armando Sanchez Sr. of Robstown
- 2 were greatly saddened by his passing on January 31, 2015, at the age
- 3 of 59; and
- WHEREAS, Armando Sanchez was born in Robstown on October 29,
- 5 1955, to Gregorio and Josefa Sanchez; married to Margie Sanchez
- 6 until her passing, he was the father of six children, Tina, Mario,
- 7 Armando, Manuel, James, and Trey, and his family later grew to
- 8 include two additional generations; and
- 9 WHEREAS, In the course of his career, Mr. Sanchez rendered
- 10 dedicated service to Robstown ISD in his role as the district's head
- 11 custodian; and
- 12 WHEREAS, Those fortunate enough to have shared in the
- 13 friendship and love of Armando Sanchez will always remember him
- 14 with great admiration and affection; now, therefore, be it
- RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 84th Texas
- 16 Legislature hereby pay tribute to the memory of Armando Sanchez Sr.
- 17 and extend sincere sympathy to the members of his family: to his
- 18 children, Tina Sanchez and her husband, Samuel, Mario Sanchez,
- 19 Armando Sanchez Jr., Manuel Sanchez and his wife, Monica, James
- 20 Sanchez and his wife, JoAnn, and Armando "Trey" Sanchez III; to his
- 21 18 grandchildren and his 10 great-grandchildren; to his companion,
- 22 Genoveva Garcia; to his mother, Josefa Sanchez; to his brothers,
- 23 Mario and Juan Sanchez; to his sisters, Josefa Villanueva, Alicia
- 24 Garcia, Blanca Rivera, and Lydia Solis; and to his other relatives

H.R. No. 1158

- 1 and friends; and, be it further
- 2 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be
- 3 prepared for his family and that when the Texas House of
- 4 Representatives adjourns this day, it do so in memory of Armando
- 5 Sanchez Sr.

Herrero

H.R. No. 1158

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.R. No. 1158 was unanimously adopted by a rising vote of the House on March 19, 2015.

Chief Clerk of the House